The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on accumulated deficits at
1 January 2018.

Impact of
adopting IFRS 15

at 1 January 2018
RMB’000

Accumulated deficits as at 31 December 2017 (3,150,860)

Imputed interest adjustment due to significant financing component
  arising from sales of electricity (note a) (52,336)
Adjusted balance as at 1 January 2018 (3,203,196)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

SHUNFENG INTERNATIONAL CLEAN ENERGY LIMITED74

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued) Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

2.1	 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)
Carrying amounts

previously reported
at 31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amounts
under IFRS 15

at 1 January 2018*
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note a)

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables note a and b 3,508,054 (350,948) (36,998) 3,120,108
Non-current Assets
Contract assets note a and b – 350,948 (15,338) 335,610
Reserves 4,006,318 – (52,336) 3,953,982
Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities note c – 178,184 – 178,184
Customers’ deposits received note c 178,184 (178,184) – –

*	 The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

Notes:

a.	 As the Ministry of Finance does not set out a rigid timetable for the settlement of accrued revenue on tariff subsidy, which is subject
to settlement by state grid company upon finalisation of the allocation of funds by relevant government authorities to the state grid
company, resulting in the recognition of significant financing component at initial time, and the imputed interest income would be
released to other income, accordingly. As at 1 January 2018, the remeasurement of RMB52,336,000, as a result of the significant

[…]

d.	 The net effects arising from the initial application of IFRS 15 on the carrying amount of interest in associates and joint ventures on the
opening consolidated financial statements and the consolidated financial statements for the year was insignificant in the opinion of the
directors of the Company.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

75ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

2.1	 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustment

Amounts without
application
of IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 3,873,761 311,738 4,185,499
Contract assets-current 38,294 (38,294) —
Non-current Assets
Contract assets-non-current 206,781 (206,781) —
Capital and reserves
Reserves 2,222,041 66,663 2,288,704
Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities 331,696 (331,696) —
Customers' deposits received — 331,696 331,696

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income:

Note As reported Adjustment

Amounts without
application
of IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Continuing operation
Revenue (a) 10,290,635 44,397 10,335,032
Gross profit 1,848,983 44,397 1,893,380
Other income (a) 220,206 (30,238) 189,968
Loss before tax (1,577,952) 14,159 (1,563,793)
Income tax expense (128,768) — (128,768)
Loss for the year (1,706,720) 14,159 (1,692,561)
Total comprehensive expense for the year (1,716,506) 14,159 (1,702,347)

(a)	 Taking into account the significant financing component resulted from the recognition of accrued revenue on tariff subsidy, the
adjustment of RMB44,397,000 would lower the revenue, while the imputed interest income of RMB30,238,000 was released to other

income in the current year.

SHUNFENG INTERNATIONAL CLEAN ENERGY LIMITED76

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued) Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

2.1	 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustment

Amounts without
application
of IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating Activities
Loss before tax (1,577,952) 14,159 (1,563,793)
Imputed interest income of accrued revenue on
  tariff subsidy and contract assets (30,238) 30,238 —
Operating cash flow before movement
  in working capital 1,805,501 44,397 1,849,898
Increase in trade and other receivables (1,113,739) 54,855 (1,058,884)
Decrease in contract assets 99,252 (99,252) —
Increase in customers’ deposits received — 153,512 153,512
Increase in contract liabilities 153,512 (153,512) —
Cash generated from operations 2,734,347 — 2,734,347
Net cash from operating activities 2,723,181 — 2,723,181

2.2	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential
amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement
of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other
financial guarantee contracts, and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9. i.e. applied the
classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to instruments that have

[…]

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk between USD/RMB, HKD/RMB, JPY/RMB and EUR/RMB.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

213ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

54.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS and capital risk management (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis
This sensitivity analysis details the sensitivity to a 5% (2017: 5%) appreciation and depreciation in each relevant
foreign currency against functional currency 5% (2017: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currencies denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the year for a
5% (2017: 5%) change in foreign currency rates. A negative number below indicates a decrease in post-tax
profit for the year and a positive number below indicates an increase in post-tax profit for the year where the
relevant foreign currencies change 5% (2017: 5%) against RMB.

Year ended 31 December
2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD impact
— if USD strengthens against RMB 8,115 418,945
— if USD weakens against RMB (8,115) (418,945)

HKD impact
— if HKD strengthens against RMB (115,327) (110,934)
— if HKD weakens against RMB 115,327 110,934

JPY impact
— if JPY strengthens against RMB 1,625 9
— if JPY weakens against RMB (1,625) (9)

EUR impact
— if EUR strengthens against RMB 3,146 128
— if EUR weakens against RMB (3,146) (128)

SHUNFENG INTERNATIONAL CLEAN ENERGY LIMITED214

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued) Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

54.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS and capital risk management (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate restricted bank deposits, bank and
other borrowings, liability component of convertible bonds and bond payables (see notes 35, 42, 45 and 46 for
details). The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate restricted bank